MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE FIFTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-EIGHTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, ONE THOUSAND RIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIVE.

nicebookie samenak

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 20TH OF JUNE, 1820.

-

Mortland:

PRINTED BY TODD AND SMITH......PRINTERS TO THE STATE,

children and heirs at law, of the said Westbrook Knight, have in and to a certain tract of land, situated in said Lincolnville, with the buildings thereon; being the same, which was, by Samuel Thomas, and Olive Thomas, his wife, of Lincolnville, conveyed to the said Westbrook Knight, by deed, dated on the twenty-fifth day of March, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifteen, and bounded and described, as in said deed, which is recorded in the Registry of Deeds, in the County of Hancock, in Book No. 38, page 45. To have and to hold the aforesaid premises, to him the said John Norton, his heirs and assigns forever, against all persons claiming under the said Westbrook; and such deed made and executed under the authority of this Resolve, shall be good and effectual in law, to convey to the said John Norton, all the right, title, claim and interest, of the children and heirs at law of the said Westbrook Knight, in and to the premises aforesaid, in as full and ample a manner, as if the said Westbrook Knight, had, in his life time, made and executed a release of said land and premises to the said John Norton.

[This Resolve passed February 26, 1825.]

MESSAGE OF THE GOVERNOR.

To the Senate and House of Representatives:

I lay before the Legislature a copy of the account of Jackson Davis, one of the Agents of the Penobscot tribe of Indians, for services performed in behalf of this State in fulfilment of the existing treaty with said tribe.

This account has been examined and allowed by the Council, agreeably to the provisions of the law under which said Agent was appointed, but cannot be paid until an appropriation shall have been made for that purpose by the Legislature.

ALBION K. PARRIS.

COUNCIL CHAMBER, FEBRUARY 16, 1825.

CHAPTER LXI.

Resolve in favor of Jackson Davis.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury to Jackson Davis in full for the amount due him as Agent for

the Penobscot tribe of Indians, the sum of one hundred and seventy four dollars and forty one cents.

[This Resolve passed February 26, 1825.]

CHAPTER LXII.

Resolve authorizing the Land Agent, in conjunction with the Land Agent of Massachusetts, to sell timber on certain undivided lands.

Resolved, That the Land Agent of this State, in conjunction with such Agent as may be appointed on the part of Massachusetts, be, and he is hereby authorized and empowered to sell the timber on such of the undivided Public Lands, as lie contiguous to, and near the waters of, the River St. Johns, in all cases where such sale will, in his opinion, promote the interest of the State.

[This Resolve passed February 26, 1825.]

CHAPTER LXIII.

Resolve granting compensation to the Chaplains of the Senate and House of Representatives.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of this State, to Elijah Kellogg, Chaplain of the Senate, thirty dollars for his services; and to Edward Payson, Ichabod Nichols, Samuel Rand, Asa Rand, Thomas B. Ripley, Petrus S. Ten Broeck, Russell Streeter, Elijah Kellogg, Joshua Taylor, and Phinehas Crandall, Chaplains of the House of Representatives, five dollars each, in full for their services, during the present session of the Legislature.

[This Resolve passed February 26, 1825.]

CHAPTER LXIV.

Resolve making an appropriation for State Printing.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of this State, to Todd and Smith, the sum of five hundred dollars, in